## RESOLUTION NO. <u>69-94</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

· · · · · · ·

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>Jy Stewe</u> ON THE 19th, DAY OF <u>December</u>, 1994.

> A RESOLUTION TO PETITION FOR THE CREATION OF A SUBDISTRICT OF THE MIAMI CONSERVANCY DISTRICT.

WHEREAS most of the water used by the citizens and industries of the City of Centerville comes from the aquifer systems of the Great Miami River basin and the health and economic vitality of the area depends on a safe, continuous and plentiful supply of groundwater; and

WHEREAS there is increasing and dramatic evidence in and near the City of Centerville that local groundwater supplies can be interrupted and otherwise productive aquifers can be contaminated and rendered useless; and

WHEREAS the citizens and administrators of the City of Centerville also recognize that groundwater, like surface water, does not follow political boundaries and watershed approach to groundwater protection is needed; and

WHEREAS the citizens and administrators of the City of Centerville also recognize that The Miami Conservancy District, a regional water resources management agency whose jurisdiction coincides with the Great Miami River watershed, can effectively provide the technical data, analytical tools, expertise and administrative framework for a basin-wide aquifer preservation program;

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City of Centerville expresses interest in having a permanent, basin-wide groundwater program for the Great Miami River watershed and join with other governing bodies in requesting The Conservancy Court to establish the Aquifer Preservation Subdistrict of The Miami Conservancy District for said purpose. Section 2. That the City Manager for the City of Centerville, State of Ohio, is requested to petition for the formation of the Aquifer Preservation Subdistrict of The Miami Conservancy District in accordance with Section 6101.71, Ohio Revised Code, to establish the assessment boundaries of such program.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this 19th, day of December 1

1994.

Maver of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Maril Time Timebil Clerk of the Council of the

City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number  $\underline{cq} - \underline{q} + \underline{d}$ , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the <u>sett</u> day of <u>Secondary</u>, 1994.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney